
 

 
   
 
 
 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 19 APRIL 2010  
TIME: 1PM 
PLACE: TEA ROOM, TOWN HALL, TOWN HALL SQUARE, 

LEICESTER 
 
 
Members of the Cabinet 
 
Councillor Patel (Chair) 
Councillor Dempster (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bhatti, Dawood, Naylor, Osman, Palmer, Russell, Wann and 
Westley 
 
 

Members of the Cabinet are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 
 

 
 
 
for Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 
 
YOU ARE VERY WELCOME TO ATTEND TO OBSERVE THE PROCEEDINGS.  
HOWEVER, PLEASE NOTE THAT YOU ARE NOT ABLE TO  PARTICIPATE IN 
THE MEETING. 
 
 

Officer contact: Heather Kent/ Julie Harget 
Democratic Support,  
Leicester City Council 

Town Hall, Town Hall Square, Leicester LE1 9BG 
Tel: 0116 229 8816/8809 Fax: 0116 229 8819 

 email: Heather.Kent@Leicester.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION AND MEETINGS 
You have the right to attend Cabinet to hear decisions being made.  You can also 
attend Committees, as well as meetings of the full Council.  
 
There are procedures for you to ask questions and make representations to Scrutiny 
Committees, Community Meetings and Council.  Please contact Democratic 
Support, as detailed below for further guidance on this. 
 
You also have the right to see copies of agendas and minutes. Agendas and minutes 
are available on the Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by 
contacting us as detailed below. 
 
Dates of meetings are available at the Customer Service Centre, King Street, Town 
Hall Reception and on the Website.  
 
There are certain occasions when the Council's meetings may need to discuss 
issues in private session.  The reasons for dealing with matters in private session are 
set down in law. 
 
 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESS 
Meetings are held at the Town Hall.  The Meeting rooms are all accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street 
(Take the lift to the ground floor and go straight ahead to main reception). 
 
 
BRAILLE/AUDIO TAPE/TRANSLATION 
If there are any particular reports that you would like translating or providing on audio 
tape, the Democratic Support Officer can organise this for you (production times will 
depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
 
INDUCTION LOOPS 
There are induction loop facilities in meeting rooms.  Please speak to the Democratic 
Support Officer at the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact them as 
detailed below. 
 
General Enquiries - if you have any queries about any of the above or the 
business to be discussed, please contact Heather Kent or Julie Harget, 
Democratic Support on (0116) 229  8816/8809 or email 
heather.kent@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 252 6081 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed and/or indicate that Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 applies to them.  

 
3. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 have been circulated to 
Members and the Cabinet is asked to approve them as a correct record.  

 
5. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES  
 

 

6. UPDATE ON STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS FOR 
NATIONAL CHALLENGE SCHOOLS  

 

Appendix A 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report that updates Members on the progress of 
the consultation on National Challenge Co-operative Trust status for Fullhurst 
Community College, Babington Community Technology College and New 
College Leicester. Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations set out in 
Paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 
A minute extract from the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 April 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

7. REMODELLING AND REFURBISHMENT OF YMCA, 
EAST STREET, LEICESTER  

 

Appendix B 

 Councillor Dempster submits a report that advises Members of the current 
position regarding the re-modelling and refurbishment of the Leicester YMCA, 
to provide accommodation and support to vulnerable young people, including 
care leavers.  Retrospective approval is sought from Cabinet to enable the 
Council to work in partnership with Leicester YMCA to deliver the scheme by 
31 August 2011. Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations set out in 
Paragraph 2.2 of the report. 
 
A minute extract of the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 13 April 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 



 

8. YOUTH JUSTICE PLANNING FRAMEWORK 2010/11  
 

Appendix C 

 Councillor Dempster and Councillor Naylor submit a report that provides a 
summary and overview of the 2010/11 Youth Justice Performance 
Improvement Framework (YJPIF) submitted to the Youth Justice Board (YJB) 
by the Youth Offending Service (YOS) as a requirement on the Crime and 
Disorder Act (1998). Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendations set out 
in Paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
A minute extract of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 15 April 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

9. LEICESTER INTER-AGENCY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE 
STRATEGY 2009-2014  

 

Appendix D 

 Councillor Naylor submits a report that informs of the Domestic Violence 
Strategy. The Strategy involves a co-ordinated community response with key 
partners and it received endorsement form the Safer Leicester Partnership 
Board on 29 October 2009.  Cabinet is asked to approve the recommendation 
set out in Paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
The minute extract from the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 15 April 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

10. LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S SHORT BREAKS 
(RESPITE) STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE WITH 
LEARNING DIFFICULTIES  

 

Appendix E 

 Councillor Palmer submits a report that seeks Members’ endorsement of the 
Short Breaks (respite) Strategy 2009 to 2013 for people with Learning 
Disabilities and to provide an overview of the strategy and the action plan to 
deliver the improved services.  Members are asked to approve the 
recommendations set out in Paragraph 3.1 of the report. 
 
A minute extract of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board held on 15 April 2010 will be circulated as soon as it 
is available.  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Type in Ward  
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee 13th April 2010 
Cabinet 19th April 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Update on Structural Solutions for National Challenge Schools 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress of the consultation on 
 National Challenge Co-operative Trust status for the following three colleges: 
 

(i) Fullhurst Community College; 
(ii) Babington Community Technology College; and 
(iii) New College Leicester. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is recommended to consider the report 

and advise Cabinet of its views on the consultation process and the proposed 
recommendations. 

 
2.2  Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Note the current position with regard to the three National Challenge Schools 
seeking National Challenge Co-operative Trust status; 

 
(ii) Request a further report on the outcome of the Consultation process 
 
(iii) Request a further report on the process involved in Land Transfer, if any, or 

all of the Coll
[...]
 Disorder   



Human Rights Act   

Elderly/People on Low Income   

 
7. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 
 
7.1 None 
 
8. Consultations 
 
8.1 As set out in the report 
 
9. Report Author 
 
 Jenny Vickers, Lead Officer, Learning Services, Ext 6046 
 Margaret Libreri, Divisional Director, Learning Services ext: 29-7701 
 
 
Key Decision No 

Reason N/A 

Appeared in Forward Plan N/A 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 

 



 1 

   WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 
  
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
CYP Scrutiny                                                                                           13th April 2010 
Cabinet                                                                                                     19th April 2010   
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Remodeling & Refurbishment of YMCA, East Street, Leicester 
__________________________________________________________________________  
Report of the Strategic Director Investing in our Children  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the current position regarding the re-

modeling and refurbishment of the Leicester YMCA, to provide accommodation and 
support to vulnerable young people, including care leavers.  Retrospective approval is 
sought from Cabinet to enable the Council to work in partnership with Leicester YMCA 
to deliver the scheme by 31st August 2011.   

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the report and make any observations to 

Cabinet. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is recommended to; 
 

a) Endorse the Council’s support for the scheme; 
 
b) Confirm the urgent action of senior officers in accepting the grant of £2.64m from 

Partnerships for Schools (PfS); 
 
c)   Authorise the addition of the £2.64m to the Council’s capital programme; 
 
d) To authorise the Head of Democratic Services to enter into a funding 
      agreement with the YMCA; 
 
e) Authorise the Strategic Director, Investing in our Children to pay the YMCA on 

account the £600,000 received from PfS and in advance of the funding agreement 
being signed; and 

  
f) Authorise the Strategic Director, Investing in our Children to make subsequent 

payments to the YMCA as  they become due;  
 

APPENDIX B



 2 

g) Request the provision of regular monitoring reports to the Cabinet Lead for Children 
and Young People; and 

  
h) Agree that these decisions not subject to call-in procedures due to the urgency of 

the need to make payments to the YMCA and to confirm the Council’s commitment 
to the scheme. 
 

 
3. Summary 
 
3.1 Following the publication of the Care Matters White Paper (2007), funding was made 

available via the Housing Capital Care Fund (DCSF) over a two-year period (2009 to 
2011) to support a number of demonstration projects.  This was focused on providing 
care leavers with good quality transitional accommodation and better access to housing 
support and other relevant services. 

 
3.2 Local authorities with innovative proposals to develop such transitional accommodation 

were encouraged to consider making an application to the fund. The City Council 
subsequently submitted a bid in April 2009 in partnership with the YMCA and Children’s 
Trust stakeholders. 

 
3.3 The bid was successful and the grant acceptance was signed in June 2009, with a view 

to Cabinet approval being sought. 
 
3.4 The Investing in our Children Priority Board will oversee the programme, as the primary 

focus of the grant is to improve the outcomes for care leavers.     
 

4.  Report 
 
4.1 Following the Care Matters White Paper (2007), funding was made available from the 

Housing Capital Care Fund (DCSF) over a two year period (2009 to 2011) for a number 
of demonstration projects, focused on providing care leavers with good quality 
transitional accommodation and better access to housing support and other rele
[...]
’s 
Project Management Portfolio. A recent ‘health’ check has confirmed that the 
programme is being managed appropriately and has met the required milestones to 
date.       

 
4.13 The YMCA has incurred expenditure in line with the key milestones and is seeking 

access to the Co-location funding through the City Council. Therefore, in order to 
release the funding the scheme needs to be added to the capital programme and a 
Funding Agreement completed.  

 
4.14 The YMCA has requested that the £600,000 received from Partnerships for Schools by 

the Council in January 2010 be paid on account and in advance of the Funding 
Agreement being signed, to offset the expenditure already incurred.  It is proposed to 
authorise the Strategic Director, Investing in our Children to make such a payment 
following the Cabinet meeting.  This use of such funding by the YMCA would be subject 
to the terms and conditions proposed in the draft Funding Agreement. 

 
5. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1.  Financial Implications (Colin Sharpe - Head of Finance and Efficiency, Children’s 

Services, ext. 29 7750) 
 
5.1.1 The following information provides an overview of the cost of the programme and the 

funding arrangements 
 

Development Costs £     
 
Construction  2,675,230 
Fixtures and Fittings   626,015 
Fees      466,655 
VAT on construction   134,000)  Not recoverable from HMRC 
VAT on fees       98,100) 
Total   4,000,000 

 
Funding 
          £ 
 
Co-location fund 2,640,000 From the DCSF/PfS via Leicester City Council 
HCA   1,360,000 Direct to YMCA from Homes & Communities Agency 

 Total   4,000,000 
 
5.1.2 As the project is being managed by the YMCA, the Council’s main financial role is to 

receive the grant funding from Partnerships for Schools (on behalf of DCSF) and to 
pass it to the YMCA. However, the Council remains liable for compliance with the grant 
conditions and meeting the expected outcomes both during construction and into the 
future, a
[...]
� � 3 rgp PM Currently 1 month behind programme. Over lapping of works may occur.

YMCA will be arranging for all YMCA building to have a DDA audit. Results to be 

forwarded to all parties once report completed.
Disabled access

Programme

Specification

Building Location

Market Conditions

Other req's

Existing retail 

units

Occupied areas

Occupied Building

Design/Structure

Unit Types & 

Sizes

Building Regs

Highways

Contractor 

insolvency

Costs

Funding req's

Existing Building

CONSEQUENCE

HIGH / MED. / LOW HIGH / MED. / LOW CURRENT STATUS

RISK

YMCA to discuss with LCC and to arrange a meeting with rg+p if required.

Rear area / access

Services

RISK Item ACTION



This page is left blank intentionally.



- 1 - 

 
 

             

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS  

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee                              15 April 2010                     

Full Cabinet                                                               19 April 2010                          

Full Council                                                                    June 2010 

                             

 

 

Youth Justice Planning Framework 2010/11 

 

 

Report by Head of the Youth Offending Service 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 The report provides a summary and overview of the 2010/11 Youth Justice 

Performance Improvement Framework (YJPIF) submitted to the Youth Justice 
Board (YJB) by the Youth Offending Service (YOS) as a requirement of the 
Crime and Disorder Act (1998). 

 
1.2 The YJPIF serves a number of functions: 
 

• Provides the strategic context for youth justice partnership working   

• Delivers a capacity and capability self assessment of Leicester YOS 

• Considers whether resources provide value for money  

• Identifies risks to future delivery and associated action plans 
 

2. Summary 

 
2.1 The YJPIF identifies YOS partnership performance with the aim of improving 

outcomes for young people who commit
[...]
o contact: 
 
David Thrussell 
Head of Service 
Youth Offending Service 
0116 252 6506 
david.thrussell@leicester.gov.uk 

 

Key Decision Yes 

Reason Is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising more than one ward 

Appeared in Forward Plan Yes 

Executive or Council Decision Executive (Cabinet) 



- 4 - 

 

 

 

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 

  

 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee                                                          15 April 2010 

Full Cabinet                                                                                           19 April 2010 

Full Council                                                                                                June 2010 

   

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Youth Justice Planning Framework 2010/11 

__________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

1. Background 
 

 The Youth Justice Planning Improvement Framework 2010/11   

 
1.1 The Youth Justice Planning Improvement Framework (YJPIF) replaces the 
 annual Youth Justice Plan submitted to the Youth Justice Board (YJB) by the 
 Youth Offending Service (YOS) as a requirement of the Crime & Disorder Act 
 1998.  Revised YJB guidance proposes that YOS should submit their 
 strategic plan in line with their own local authority strategic planning 
 processes and timescales using their local authority business planning 
 templates. 
 
1.2 The YJPIF includes a range of elements that work together to improve YOS 
 practice and performance. As part of the framework, the local Partnership is 
 required to submit an annual Youth Justice Strategic Plan and a Capacity and 
 Capability self-assessment. Locally the partnership has agreed to complete 
 the annual review of the strategic plan at the same time as the capacity and 
 capability self assessment linked to a strategic needs 
[...]
MB/Confidence board Ongoing 2010/11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All wards 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board                                                 15th April 2010 
Cabinet                                                                                                              19th April 2010     
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Leicester Inter-Agency Domestic Violence Strategy 2009-2014 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Divisional Director for Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 A coordinated community response, with key partners working together, is acknowledged 

as the only effective way to reduce domestic violence.  In light of this, endorsement of the 
attached Domestic Violence Strategy (appendix A) is requested from Cabinet 
 

1.2 The strategy received endorsement from the Safer Leicester Partnership Board on the 
29th October.  At this meeting City Council Chief Executive, and SLP Board member, 
Sheila Lock noted that a sustainable resource plan to accompany the work is essential, 
with contributions necessary from the local authority, private and other public sector 
stakeholders.   

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Leicester Domestic Violence Forum Partnership (LDVFP) has developed the second 

citywide strategy for Domestic Violence, to run from 2009-2014.  Domestic Violence 
impacts negatively on several One Leicester priorities and presents a particularly 
significant safeguarding issue for both adults and children.   

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1 Cabinet is recommended to accept the recommendations in respect of future 

commissioning arrangements for Domestic Violence as outlined in section 5 of this report 
and to offer endorsement of th
[...]
ee HMCS 

requirements) and procurement requirements, and acknowledging the bene�t of 

such training.  

Funding for aids and adaptation to old buildings is an ongoing issues identi�ed by 

partners.

Tolerance and lack of awareness is an ongoing issue for all communities.

Recommendations

What are your proposed 

recommendations for the 

equality strands?

What are your proposed 

recommendations for other 

areas?

   diversity related issues

   domestic violence strategic group

    and strategic group level



Produced by Leicester City Council © marketing and communications unit 01.10 / 7059 / SN-PC / 500

www.leicester.gov.uk/dv

www.saferleicester.org/dv



 1 

 WARDS AFFECTED 
 All Wards 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
 
OSMB                                                                                                  15th April 2010 
Cabinet                                                                                                19th April 2010 
__________________________________________________________________________  
 

Leicester City Council’s Short Breaks (respite) Strategy  
for People with Learning Disabilities  

__________________________________________________________________________  
 
Report of the Strategic Director for Adults and Communities  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek Members endorsement of the Short Breaks (respite) Strategy 2009 to 2013 for 

people with Learning Disabilities and to provide an overview of the strategy and the 
action plan to deliver improved services.  

 
2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Government sets out the expectations for improving Short Breaks services in Our 

Health, Our Care and Our Say (2006) & Valuing People Now (2009), which requires the 
Local Authority and NHS to work together to re-design respite services for people with 
learning disabilities.   

 
2.2 The changes include a move away from the traditional building based model to one that 

promotes greater choice and independence. This links to the transformation of Adult 
Social Care, where individuals can choose to have a personal budget to buy short 
breaks (respite) services that meet their assessed needs.   

 
2.3 Leicester City Council’s Learning Disability Short Breaks Strategy (as detailed at 

Appendix A) embraces the One Leicester priorities and has been co-produced with 
NHS colleagues, service users, their families, carers and other stakeholders.   

 
2.4 The development of the strategy is a major step forward in the delivery of integrated 

health and adult social care services and provides the City Council and the NHS, with a 
clear direction of travel.  The Delivery Plans provides new affordable models of support 
that meet both existing users, families and carer needs, as well as meeting the needs of 
new users and younger carers whose aspirations of respite tend to differ from current 
users. 

 
2.5 In addition, Leicestershire, Leicester City and Rutland (LLR) through the three Learning 

Disability Partnerships Boards, commissioned a ‘cross boundary’ review of short break 

APPENDIX E



 2 

services to enable joint working and funding where appropriate.  The overarching 
strategic vision is underpinned by two separate strategies, one is the County’s Strategy 
and the other is Leicester City Council’s Strategy.  It was agreed that two strategies 
were required because the County and the City have different attributes, such as the 
Black Minority Ethnic (BME) needs in the City.   

 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 Members are recommended: 
 

a) To endorse the Short Breaks Strategy, which has been presented to and endorsed 
by the Learning Disability Partnership Board and Leicestershire Partnerships NHS 
Trust’s Executive Group 

 
b) To note the actions to be taken to improve short breaks (respite) services across 

LLR  
 
4.  Report 
 
4.1 In Leicester, there are around 1600 adults with learning disabilities receiving support 

from the NHS and Adult 
[...]
ess the 
services that best meets their needs within 
the budget allocation. 

population  

 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	F UPDATE ON STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS FOR NATIONAL CHALLENGE SCHOOLS
	G REMODELLING AND REFURBISHMENT OF YMCA, EAST STREET, LEICESTER
	Remodeling & Refurbishment of YMCA, East Street, Leicester  - Risk register

	H YOUTH JUSTICE PLANNING FRAMEWORK 2010/11
	I LEICESTER INTER-AGENCY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STRATEGY 2009-2014
	Leicester Inter-Agency Domestic Violence Strategy 2009-2014 vdocument

	J LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S SHORT BREAKS (RESPITE) STRATEGY FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES
	Leicester City Short Break Strategy - document




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CABINET 
 
 
Held: MONDAY, 19 APRIL 2010 at 1.00pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Patel – Chair 
Councillor Dempster – Vice-Chair 

 
  Councillor Bhatti Councillor Dawood 
  Councillor Osman Councillor Palmer 
  Councillor Russell Councillor Westley 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 

 
  Councillor Johnson Conservative Group  
` 

* * *   * *   * * * 
214. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Naylor and Wann. 

 
Apologies for absence were also received from Councillor Grant, Leader of the 
Conservative Group. Councillor Johnson was in attendance instead of 
Councillor Grant. 
 

215. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 

on the agenda and/or declare if Section 106 of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992 applied to them. 
 
Councillor Russell declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in item 6, 
Update on Structural Solutions for National Challenge Schools in that she was 
a member of the Fullhurst Interim Executive Board. 
 
Councillor Bhatti declared a personal and prejudicial interest in                                               
item 6, Update on Structural Solutions for National Challenge Schools, in that 
his daughter in law was a teacher at Fullhurst Community College. Councillor 
Bhatti withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of this item of business. 
 

 



 2 

216. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 Councillor Patel welcomed Mary Ray, Independent Member of the Standards 

Board to Cabinet and explained that Ms Ray had come to observe the meeting. 
 
Councillor Patel also explained that with reference to Building Schools for the 
Future (BSF), the Government had very recently approved the Council Strategy 
for Change in Secondary Schools, which was necessary to secure the BSF 
funding.   Councillor Dempster added that this was excellent news for the City 
and that this would enable the Council to continue to raise education 
standards.  
 

217. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

that the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet, held on 29 March 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
218. MATTERS REFERRED FROM COMMITTEES 
 
 There were no matters referred from Committees. 

 
219. LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL'S SHORT BREAKS (RESPITE) STRATEGY 

FOR PEOPLE WITH LEARNING DIFFICULTIES 
 
 Councillor Patel explained that the Leicester City Council’s Short Breaks 

(Respite) Strategy for People with Learning Difficulties would be moved forward 
on the agenda and be heard at this point.   
 
Councillor Palmer submitted a report that sought Members’ endorsement of the 
Short Breaks (respite) Strategy 2009 to 2013 for people with Learning 
Disabilities and to provide an overview of the strategy and the action plan to 
deliver the improved services. 
 
Councillor Palmer commented that it was essential that carers were supported 
and that good short breaks were very important, both for the well-being of 
people with learning difficulties and for their carers. Councillor Palmer thanked 
Officers and partners who had been involved in the preparation of the Strategy 
and also gave particular thanks to the Carers’ Groups for their input.  
 
Members heard that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the report and supported the Strategy. Councillor Palmer made 
reference to their request that feedback on the Strategy be brought to a future 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and stated that he 
would be supportive of this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
   

1) endorses the Short Breaks Strategy, which has been 



 3 

presented to and endorsed by the Learning Disability 
Partnership Board and Leicestershire Partnerships NHS 
Trust’s Executive Group; and 

 
2) notes the actions to be taken to improve short breaks (respite) 

services across Leicestershire, Leicester City and Rutland. 
 

220. UPDATE ON STRUCTURAL SOLUTIONS FOR NATIONAL CHALLENGE 
SCHOOLS 

 
 Councillor Bhatti, having declared a personal and prejudicial interest, 

withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of the following item of 
business. 
 
Councillor Dempster submitted a report that updated Members on the progress 
of the consultation on National Challenge Co-operative Trust status for 
Fullhurst Community College, Babington Community Technology College and 
New College Leicester. 
 
Councillor Dempster explained that the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee had considered the report and, further to their recommendations, 
Members heard that a report relating to land transfer would be considered by 
Cabinet at a later date. Councillor Dempster also stated that in respect of their 
query relating to admission arrangements, schools would be expected to follow 
the approved code of practice.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) notes the current position with regard to the three National 
Challenge Schools seeking National Challenge Co-operative 
Trust status; 

 
2) requests a further report on the outcome of the Consultation 

process; and 
 

3) requests a further report on the process involved in Land 
Transfer, if any, or all of the Colleges gain National Challenge 
Co-operative Trust status. 

 
Councillor Bhatti then returned to the meeting. 
 

221. REMODELLING AND REFURBISHMENT OF YMCA, EAST STREET, 
LEICESTER 

 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that advised Members of the current 

position regarding the re-modelling and refurbishment of the Leicester YMCA, 
to provide accommodation and support to vulnerable young people, including 
care leavers. 
 



 4 

Councillor Dempster explained that funding for the project had been made 
available by the Department of Children, Schools and Families (DCSF) and 
that the Council considered that the transition of young people in care was 
particularly important. Members heard that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board had considered the report and had supported the 
recommendations. They had also requested that monitoring reports be 
submitted to the Board to outline the progress of the project.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  that Cabinet: 
 

1) endorses the Council’s support for the scheme; 
 

2) confirms the urgent action of senior officers in accepting the 
grant of £2.64 from Partnerships for School (PfS) 

 
3) authorises the addition of the £2.64m to the Council’s capital 

programme; 
 

4) authorises the Director of Corporate Governance to enter into 
a funding agreement with the YMCA; 

 
5) authorises the Strategic Director, Investing in our Children to 

pay the YMCA on account the £600,000 received from PfS 
and in advance of the funding agreement being signed; and 

 
6) authorises the Strategic Director, Investing in our Children to 

make subsequent payments to the YMCA as they become 
due; 

 
7) requests the provision of regular monitoring reports to the 

Cabinet Lead for children and Young People; and 
 

8) agrees that these decisions are not subject to call-in 
procedures due to the urgency of the need to make payments 
to the YMCA and to confirm the Council’s commitment to the 
scheme.  

 
222. YOUTH JUSTICE PLANNING FRAMEWORK 2010/11 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that provided a summary and overview 

of the 2010/11 Youth Justice Performance Improvement Framework (YJPIF) 
submitted to the Youth Justice Board (YJB) by the Youth Offending Service 
(YOS) as a requirement of the Crime and Disorder Act (1998). 
 
Councillor Dempster explained that the Youth Offending Service in Leicester 
was rated within the top quartile nationally, and this was something that the 
City could be very proud of.  Councillor Dempster gave a summary of the work 
of the Youth Offending Service and commented that sometimes young people 
appeared to receive a negative press, but the vast majority of young people 



 5 

were not perpetrators of crimes.  
 
Councillor Dempster outlined the statistics regarding re-offenders, noting that 
this was a very small proportion of young people. She also outlined the 
excellent work of the Youth Offending Service. 
 
Members also heard that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had 
considered the report and had praised the work of the Youth Offending Service. 
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet notes and approves the following Youth Justice 
Performance Improvement Framework elements: 
 
1) The Youth Justice Strategic Plan for 2010/11; 

 
2) The Capacity and Capability Self Assessment and 

Performance Overview; and 
 

3) The Youth Offending Service Partnership Improvement Plan 
And Organisational Review. 

 
223. LEICESTER INTER-AGENCY DOMESTIC VIOLENCE STRATEGY 2009-

2014 
 
 Councillor Dempster submitted a report that informed of the Domestic Violence 

Strategy. Members heard that the Strategy involved a co-ordinated approach 
community response with key partners and it received endorsement from the 
Safer Leicester Partnership Board on 29 October 2009.  
 
Councillor Dempster commented that Officers had delivered an excellent 
strategy that had related to all areas of the ‘One Leicester’ vision. Members 
heard that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had considered the 
report and had supported the recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED: 

that Cabinet accepts the recommendations in respect of future 
commissioning arrangements for Domestic Violence as outlined 
in section 5 of the report and offers endorsement of the Leicester 
Inter-Agency Integrated Domestic Violence Strategy 2009-2014 in 
line with the above timescale for progression to Cabinet. 

 
224. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 1.22 pm 

 


